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January 24, 2005

CLA-2-82:RR:NC:N1:118   R01257

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8211.93.0060; 8211.94.5000 

Mr. Troy Crago

Atico International, USA

501 South Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

RE:
The tariff classification of snap-off knives, utility knives and replacement blades from China.

Dear Mr. Crago:


In your letter, dated January 4, 2005, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The merchandise is described as follows:

1. Item C097JA00008 is a snap-off knife (auto lock) with a plastic body mounted with a blade.  The knife measures 6.3” x 1.57” x 0.79”.  The blade measures 100 mm x 18 mm x 0.5 mm.  The knife weighs 0.1 lb.

2. Item C097JA00009 is a snap-off knife (push lock) with a plastic body mounted with a blade.  The knife measures 5.4” x 0.79” x 0.47”.  The blade measures 80 mm x 9 mm x 0.4 mm.  The knife weighs 0.03 lb.

3. Item C097JA00010 is a utility knife with a zinc alloy body mounted with a retractable, trapezoidal blade. The knife measures 6” x 1.42” x 0.79”.  The blade measures 61 mm x 19 mm x 0.6 mm.  The knife weighs 0.38 lb.

4. Item C097JA00011 is a utility knife with a zinc alloy body mounted with a trapezoidal blade. The knife measures 6.1” x 1.26” x 0.67”.  The blade measures 61 mm x 19 mm x 0.6 mm.  The knife weighs 0.28 lb.


In your correspondence you inquire as to the classification for these knives, each mounted with one blade, and also for replacement blades for these items, which are shipped separately.


The applicable subheading for the snap-off and utility knives, each containing one blade, will be 8211.93.0060, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for knives with cutting blades, serrated or not (including pruning knives), other than knives of heading 8208, and blades and other base metal parts thereof: other: knives having other than fixed blades: other (including parts).  The rate of duty will be 3¢ each, plus 5.4 percent ad valorem.


The applicable subheading for the replacement blades will be 8211.94.5000, HTS, which provides for knives with cutting blades, serrated or not (including pruning knives), other than knives of heading 8208, and blades and other base metal parts thereof: other: blades: other.  The rate of duty will be 1¢ each, plus 5.4% ad valorem.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R.).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Kathy Campanelli at 646-733-3021.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division







